

19 September 2023

Tel: 01285 623000 e-mail – democratic@cotswold.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING AND REGULATORY SERVICES DECISION MEETING

A meeting of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Regulatory Services Decision Meeting will be held at Council Chamber - Trinity Road on Wednesday, 27 September 2023 at 1.00 pm.

Rob Weaver Chief Executive

To: Members of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Regulatory Services Decision Meeting (Councillor Juliet Layton)

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording. Photography is also permitted.

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting.

AGENDA

1. Protocol for Decision Meetings (Pages 5 - 6)

The protocol sets out the process for how Individual Cabinet Member Decisions are taken.

2. Declarations of Interest

To note any declarations of interest from the Cabinet Member or Officers present.

3. Neighbourhood Planning: Representation to the Regulation 16 consultation on the Down Ampney Neighbourhood Development Plan (Pages 7 - 14)

<u>Purpose</u>

To agree a representation from the Council to the Regulation 16 consultation on the Down Ampney Neighbourhood Development Plan.

Recommendations

That the Cabinet Member considers the draft representation, and subject to any amendments, agrees it for submission to inform the review by the Independent Examiner.

Reporting Officer: Joseph Walker (<u>joseph.walker@cotswold.gov.uk</u>)

DATE OF DECISION: NO EARLIER THAN 27 SEPTEMBER 2023

DEADLINE FOR COMMENTS: NOON ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2023

Note: Any Member who wishes to comment on an item is requested to send those comments (preferably by e-mail) to the Reporting Officer, copied to Democratic Services, by the deadline identified.

Any comments received will be reported to the Decision-Maker prior to the decision(s) being taken.

4. Habitats Regulations: Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace Spending 2023 (Pages 15 - 18)

<u>Purpose</u>

For the Cabinet Member to review officer recommendations on external bids for funding from the *Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace* (Cotswold Beechwoods SAC) funds held by the Council

Recommendation

That the Cabinet Member agrees to;

1) Approve the bid as recommended by Officers

Reporting Officer: Jasper Lamoon (jasper.lamoon@cotswold.gov.uk)

DATE OF DECISION: NO EARLIER THAN 27 SEPTEMBER 2023

DEADLINE FOR COMMENTS: NOON ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2023

Note: Any Member who wishes to comment on an item is requested to send those comments (preferably by e-mail) to the Reporting Officer, copied to Democratic Services, by the deadline identified.

Any comments received will be reported to the Decision-Maker prior to the decision(s) being taken.

(END)